

No. 24-1025

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOSHUA SIMON, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
No. 4:22-cv-05541-JST  
Hon. Jon S. Tigar

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Shilpi Agarwal  
sagarwal@aclunc.org  
Avram D. Frey  
afrey@aclunc.org  
Emi Young  
eyoung@aclunc.org  
Neil Sawhney  
nsawhney@aclunc.org  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 621-2493

Justina K. Sessions  
justina.sessions@freshfields.com  
Eunice Leong  
eunice.leong@freshfields.com  
Olivia Rosen  
olivia.rosen@freshfields.com  
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS  
DERINGER US LLP  
855 Main Street  
Redwood City, CA 94063  
(650) 618-9250

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 3**

**ISSUES PRESENTED..... 4**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4**

    I. The Sheriff administers EM for the superior court, which involves the tracking and retention of an individual’s sensitive location data for months to years.....4

    II. The Sheriff unilaterally, and without court authorization, imposes surveillance conditions on EM releasees..... 6

    III. The data-sharing condition authorizes indefinite disclosure of personal information to other law enforcement without a warrant..... 7

    IV. Named Plaintiffs were harmed by the Sheriff’s surveillance conditions.....7

    V. In response to this litigation, the Sheriff convinced the superior court to adopt new form EM orders and an oral advisal..... 10

    VI. The district court preliminarily enjoined the Sheriff’s extrajudicial surveillance conditions..... 12

    VII. The superior court has repeatedly made clear post-injunction that the Sheriff imposes the challenged surveillance conditions..... 14

**STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 17**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 18**

**ARGUMENT.....22**

    I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.....22

        A. The Sheriff unilaterally imposes the warrantless data-sharing condition on EM participants without court authorization..... 22

            1. An order must be in writing under established law..... 23

            2. The superior court has repeatedly stated that the challenged surveillance conditions belong to the Sheriff..... 27

B. Abstention is inappropriate.....	29
1. <i>Younger</i> is inapplicable.....	31
2. <i>O’Shea</i> is inapplicable.....	33
C. The Sheriff’s warrantless location data-sharing violates California’s separation-of-powers doctrine.....	34
D. The Sheriff’s warrantless location data-sharing violates Plaintiffs’ rights to be free of unreasonable searches.....	36
1. Plaintiffs have not consented to warrantless data-sharing.....	38
2. Warrantless location data-sharing is unreasonable under the totality of the circumstances.....	42
a) Plaintiffs have a significant privacy interest in their continuous location data.....	43
b) Warrantless location data-sharing does not serve a legitimate government interest.....	47
3. Administration of pretrial EM is not a special need justifying warrantless location data-sharing.....	49
E. The Sheriff’s warrantless location data-sharing violates Plaintiffs’ state constitutional right to privacy.....	50
II. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction.....	54
III. The balance of equities favors Plaintiffs.....	57
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>59</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> , 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018).....	31, 55
<i>Ariz. Dream Act. Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , 81 F.4th 1036 (2023).....	21, 54, 55, 57
<i>Blackburn v. Snow</i> , 771 F.2d 556 (1st Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	42
<i>Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	47, 58
<i>In re Brown</i> , 291 Cal. Rptr. 3d 461 (Ct. App. 2022).....	30
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Coye</i> , 60 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	31
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Cummings v. Husted</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 677 (S.D. Ohio 2011).....	31
<i>Duke v. Gastelo</i> , 64 F.4th 1088 (9th Cir. 2023).....	32

<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	39
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unif. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> , 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009).....	48
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	18
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	31, 32
<i>Goodman v. HTC Am., Inc.</i> , No. C11-1793MJP, 2012 WL 2412070 (W.D. Wash. June 26, 2012).....	51
<i>In re Google Location Hist. Litig.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (2021).....	51
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	49
<i>Guy v. Lorenzen</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 927 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	31
<i>In re Harris</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 1085 (2021).....	30
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	26
<i>Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Entm't Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17, 18, 55

<i>Hill v. Nat. Collegiate Athletic Assn.</i> , 7 Cal.4th 1 (1994).....	51, 52, 53
<i>Holland v. Rosen</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 707 (D.N.J. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 895 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Hughey v. Hayward</i> , 24 Cal. App. 4th 206 (1994).....	25
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 11 Cal.5th 135 (2021).....	35, 44
<i>Ind. Towers of Wash. v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Thompson</i> , 43 Cal.App.2d 150 (1941).....	24
<i>Ketscher v. Sup. Ct.</i> , 9 Cal. App. 3d 601 (Ct. App. 1970).....	23, 24
<i>L.A. Cnty. Bar. Ass'n v. Eu</i> , 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	30
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt. Police Dep't</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021).....	47
<i>Lebron v. Sec'y of Fla. Dep't of Child. &amp; Fams.</i> , 772 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Little v. Sup. Ct. for L.A. Cnty.</i> , 260 Cal. App. 2d 311 (1968).....	23
<i>Loder v. City of Glendale</i> , 14 Cal.4th 846 (1997).....	53
<i>Loder v. Mun. Ct.</i> , 17 Cal.3d 859 (1976).....	53

<i>Katie A., ex rel. Ludin v. L.A. Cnty.</i> , 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>In re Marcus</i> , 138 Cal. App. 4th 1009 (2006).....	24, 25
<i>In re Marriage of Drake</i> , 53 Cal. App. 4th 1139 (1997).....	24, 26
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	45, 46
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	54, 56, 58
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	48
<i>Montana v. Johnson</i> , 738 F.2d 1074 (1984).....	38
<i>Norris v. Premier Integrity Solutions, Inc.</i> , 641 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Ohio Bureau of Emp. Servs. v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977).....	30
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	33
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> , 98 Cal. App. 5th 531 (Cal. App. 2023).....	48
<i>People v. Barbero</i> , 2022 WL 5358642 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2022).....	48
<i>People v. Black</i> , 55 Cal.2d 275 (1961).....	23
<i>People v. Bunn</i> , 27 Cal.4th 1 (2002).....	35

<i>People v. Buza</i> , 4 Cal.5th 685 (2018).....	47, 53
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> , 154 Cal. App. 3d 353 (1984).....	35
<i>People v. Eggers</i> , 30 Cal.2d 676 (1947).....	23
<i>People v. McInnis</i> , 6 Cal.3d 821 (1972).....	53
<i>People v. ONeil</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 1351 (2008).....	35
<i>People v. Penoli</i> , 46 Cal. App. 4th 298 (1996).....	42
<i>People v. Roberts</i> , 68 Cal. App. 5th 64 (2021).....	53
<i>People v. Rosa</i> , 50 Cal. App. 5th 17 (2020).....	26
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	40
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 79 Cal. App. 5th 897 (2022).....	35
<i>Pettus v. Cole</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 402 (1996).....	53
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Township High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cnty.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	40
<i>Redd v. Guerrero</i> , 84 F.4th 874 (9th Cir. 2023).....	33
<i>Riley’s Am. Heritage Farms v. Elsasser</i> , 32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022).....	57



<i>Roraback v. Roraback</i> , 38 Cal. App. 2d 592 (1940).....	27
<i>Ryan v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 661 F.2d 1130 (7th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Sanchez v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 464 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Scilini v. Scilini</i> , 214 Cal. 99 (1931).....	25
<i>Simmons v. Super. Ct.</i> , 52 Cal.2d 373 (1959).....	24
<i>Sprint Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	31
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 221 F.3d 438 (3d. Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>United States v. Chan-Jimenez</i> , 125 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>United States v. Consuelo-Gonzalez</i> , 521 F.2d 259 (9th Cir. 1975).....	39
<i>United States v. Elder</i> , 805 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>United States v. Gerrish</i> , 2024 WL 1131049 (1st Cir. Mar. 15, 2024).....	38
<i>United States v. Greger</i> , 716 F.2d 1275 (9th Cir. 1983).....	49
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 996 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2021).....	47
<i>United States v. Hasbajrami</i> , 945 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 2019).....	46

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	43, 51
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	42, 44
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 815 F.3d 605 (9th Cir. 2016).....	39, 40, 44
<i>United States v. Perez-Garcia</i> , 96 F.4th 1166 (9th Cir. 2024).....	39
<i>United States v. Pool</i> , 621 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated for mootness</i> , 659 F.3d 761 (9th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	44
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 424 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> , 834 F.2d 1474 (9th Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 13 F.4th 961 (9th Cir. 2021).....	46
<i>United States v. Yeary</i> , 740 F.3d 569 (11th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Vallindras v. Mass. Bonding &amp; Ins. Co.</i> , 42 Cal.2d 149 (1954).....	35
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	48
<i>Von Schmidt v. Widber</i> , 99 Cal. 511 (1893).....	24, 25, 26

<i>Walker v. City of Calhoun</i> , 901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Western Greyhound Lines v. Super. Ct. of L.A. Cnty.</i> , 165 Cal. App. 2d 216 (Ct. App. 1958).....	24
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 13 Cal.3d 757 (1975).....	52
<i>In re York</i> , 9 Cal.4th 1133 (1995).....	35, 45
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1003.....	19, 23
Cal. Pen. Code § 817(c).....	48
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cal. Const. art. III, § 3.....	35
Nicole Ozer, <i>Police Use of Social Media Surveillance Software Is Escalating, and Activists Are in the Digital Crosshairs</i> , AM. CIV. LIBERTIES UNION (Sept. 22, 2016), <a href="https://www.aclu.org/news/privacy-technology/police-use-social-media-surveillance-software">https://www.aclu.org/news/privacy-technology/police-use-social-media-surveillance-software</a> .....	52
Johana Bhuiyan, <i>Muslims reel over a prayer app that sold user data: ‘A betrayal from within our own community’</i> , L.A. TIMES (Nov. 23, 2020) <a href="https://www.latimes.com/business/technology/story/2020-11-23/muslim-pro-data-location-sales-military-contractors#:~:text=Muslim%20Pro%20is%20trying%20to,users%20to%20the%20US%20Military">https://www.latimes.com/business/technology/story/2020-11-23/muslim-pro-data-location-sales-military-contractors#:~:text=Muslim%20Pro%20is%20trying%20to,users%20to%20the%20US%20Military</a> .....	52
7 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (6th ed. 2024) § 54.....	23
